
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION
OF JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY FOR APPROVAL
OF AN ADVANCED METERING
INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI)
PROGRAM (JCP&L AMI)

BPU DOCKET NO. EO20080545

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

Intervenors, NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG"), Direct Energy Business, LLC ("Direct

Business"), Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC ("Direct Marketing"), Direct Energy

Services, LLC ("Direct Services"), and Gateway Energy Services Corporation ("Gateway"),

(collectively, "Direct Energy"), and Centrica Business Solutions (collectively, the "Market

Participants") respectfully files this Motion for Admission Pro ttac Vice of Karen O. Moury, Esq.

and Sarah C. Stoner, Esq. with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board" or "BPU"). In

support of its motion, the Market Participants shall rely upon the Certification of Christopher E.

Torkelson, Esq., and the Affidavits of Karen O. Moury, Esq. and Sarah C. Stoner, Esq., filed and

served herewith.

Dated: October 14, 2020

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC
Attorneys for Intervenors NRG Energy, Inc., Direct
Energy Business, LLC, Direct Energy Business
Marketing, LLC, Direct Energy Services, LLC,
Gateway Energy Services Corporation, and
Centrica Business Solutions

By:~:,~ ,
Christopher E. Torkelson
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this date an electronic copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene

were served on all parties set forth on the attached service list.

Dated: October 14, 2020
Christopher E. Torkelson
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SERVICE LIST

Jersey Central Power & Light Company
300 Madison Ave
Morristown, NJ 07960

Mark Mader
ma mader@firstenerqycorp.com

Carol Pittavino
cpittavino@firstenerctycorp.com

James E. O’Toole
iotoole@firstener.qycorp.com

John Ahr
i ahr@firstenerqycorp.com

Lauren Lepkoski, Esq.
FirstEnergy Service Company
Legal Department
22800 Pottsville Pike
Reading, PA 19612-6001
Ilepkoski@firstener.qycorp.com

James Meyer, Esq.
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti
Headquarters Plaza
One Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962
imeyer@riker.com

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand@rpa.ni..qov

Brian Lipman, Esq.
blipman@rpa.ni..qov

Ami Morita, Esq.
amorita@rpa.ni..qov

4

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Paul Flanagan, Esq., Executive Director
paul.flana,qan@bpu.ni..qov

Robert Brabston, Esq., Deputy Executive
Director
Robert.brabston@bpu.nj..qov

Christine Sadovy, Chief of Staff
Christine.sadovy@bpu.nj..qov

Office of the Chief Counsel
Abe Silverman, Esq., General Counsel
abe.silverman@bpu.ni..qov

Carol Artale, Esq., Deputy General Counsel
carol.artale@bpu.ni.,qov

Heather Weisband, Esq.
heather.weisband@bpu.ni..qov

Division of Energy
Stacy Peterson, Director
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj..qov

Ryan Moran
ryan.moran@bpu.ni..qov

Dean Taklif
dean.taklif@bpu.ni..qov

David Brown
david.brown@bpu.ni..qov
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Christine Juarez, Esq.
ciuarez@rpa.ni..qov

Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esq.
mnovas-ru iz@ rpa. n i..qov

T. David Wand, Esq.
dwand@,rpa.ni..qov

Robert Glover, Esq.
rg Io ve r@ rp a. n ._kg_~v_

Division of Law
25 Market Street
Post Office Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625

Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG
pamela.owen@law.nioa.q..qov

Michael Beck, DAG
michael.beck@law.nioa.q..qov

Terel Klein, DAG
terel.klein@law.nioa.q..qov

Daren Eppley, DAG
daren.epDlev@law.nioaq.qov
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